

No. 18-6121

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

FRED ROBINSON, ASHLEY SPRAGUE, AND JOHNNY GIBBS, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,  
*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

JEFF LONG, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Department  
of Safety and Homeland Security;  
*Defendant–Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3:17-cv-01263*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE,  
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, LATINOJUSTICE  
PRLDEF, CHIEF DEFENDERS ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK,  
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER, SHRIVER CENTER ON  
POVERTY LAW, NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW,  
R STREET INSTITUTE, AND TZEDEK DC  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES**

---

Lisa Foster  
Joanna Weiss  
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER  
185 W. Broadway, Suite C-538  
New York, New York 10013  
(619) 994-0504

William R. Maurer  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University St., Suite 1730  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 957-1300

Richard Hoover  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 N. Glebe St, Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320

## FRAP 26.1 STATEMENTS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FRAP 26.1 STATEMENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The rational basis test is a check on irrational laws.....	8
A. The rational basis test involves analysis of logic, facts, and evidence. ....	9
<i>i. A law must be logically connected to the Government interest offered to support it. ....</i>	<i>10</i>
<i>ii. The purported public benefit of a law cannot be vastly outweighed by demonstrable public harm. ....</i>	<i>12</i>
B. The Sixth Circuit’s application of the rational basis test requires courts to acknowledge facts.....	14
C. <i>Fowler v. Benson</i> should not control here.....	15
II. Suspending driver’s licenses of people who are too poor to pay their court debt is irrational and harmful.....	17
A. There is no logical connection between the Statute and any governmental interest.....	18
B. The demonstrable harm of the Statute vastly outweighs the public benefit.....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cty. Comm’n</i> , 488 U.S. 336, 345 (1989).....	9, 13
<i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 407 U.S. 25 (1972).....	24
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	6
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	21
<i>Berger v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 154 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Bower v. Vill. of Mt. Sterling</i> , 44 F. App’x 670 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Chappelle v. Greater Baton Rouge Airport Dist.</i> , 431 U.S. 159 (1977).....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9, 11
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	10
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Curto v. City of Harper Woods</i> , 954 F.2d 1237 (6th Cir. 1992).....	14

*Eastman v. Univ. of Mich.*,  
30 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 14

*Fowler v. Benson*,  
924 F.3d 247 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 5, 16

*Golden v. City of Columbus*,  
404 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2005)..... 14

*Griffin v. Illinois*,  
351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... 5

*Hadix v. Johnson*,  
230 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Hooper v. Bernalillo Cty. Assessor*,  
472 U.S. 612 (1985)..... 9

*James v. Strange*,  
407 U.S. 128 (1972)..... passim

*Johnson v. Bredesen*,  
624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 5

*Lawrence v. Texas*,  
539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... 9

*Lee v. City of Newport*,  
947 F.2d 945 (6th Cir. 1991) (table) ..... 14

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 9

*Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth*,  
692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 14

*M.L.B. v. S.L.J.*,  
519 U.S. 102 (1996)..... 5

*Mayer v. City of Chicago*,  
404 U.S. 189 (1971)..... 9

*Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward*,  
470 U.S. 869 (1985)..... 9

*Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus*,  
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 14

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 9, 12

*Quinn v. Millsap*,  
491 U.S. 95 (1989)..... 9

*Reed v. Reed*,  
404 U.S. 71 (1971)..... 9

*Robinson v. Purkey*,  
No. 3:17-CV-01263, 2018 WL 5023330 (M.D. Ten. Oct. 16, 2018)..... 5

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 9, 12

*Seal v. Morgan*,  
229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 15, 19

*State v. Brenan*,  
772 So.2d 64 (La. 2000)..... 15

*Stemler v. City of Florence*,  
126 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 14

*Tanner v. Weinberger*,  
525 F.2d 51 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 14

*Turner v. Fouche*,  
396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 9

*U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 9

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*,  
304 U.S. 144 (1938)..... 11, 12

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995)..... 9

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 9

*United States v. Windsor*,  
570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... 9

*Vance v. Bradley*,  
440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 15

*Vill. of Willowbrook v. Olech*,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 9

*Williams v. Vermont*,  
472 U.S. 14 (1985)..... 9, 11

*Zobel v. Williams*,  
457 U.S. 55 (1982)..... 9, 10, 11

**Statutes**

Tenn. Code Ann. § 55-50-502(a)(1)(H)-(I) ..... passim

**Other Authorities**

Am. Ass’n of Motor Vehicle Admins., Suspended/Revoked  
Working Group, *Best Practices Guide to Reducing Suspended  
Drivers* (2013)..... 20, 22

Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, *Driven by Dollars: A State-By-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt* (2017).....20

Sandra Gustitus et al., *Access to Driving and License Suspension Policies for the Twenty-First Century Economy* (2008) .....21
